

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION,
INC.; DJT HOLDINGS, LLC; DJT
HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER,
LLC; SEVEN SPRINGS LLC; ERIC
TRUMP; CHARLES MARTABANO;
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS,
LLP; SHERI DILLON; DONALD J.
TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP;
DONALD TRUMP, JR.; and
CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD, INC.,

Respondents.

Index No. 451685/2020

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CIVIL CONTEMPT MOTION AGAINST
RESPONDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Kevin C. Wallace
Andrew Amer
Colleen K. Faherty
Alex Finkelstein
Wil Handley
Eric R. Haren
Louis M. Solomon
Austin Thompson
Stephanie Torre
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. RESPONDENT’S MARCH 31 “RESPONSE” VIOLATED THE COURT’S ORDER DIRECTING HIM TO “COMPLY IN FULL” WITH OAG’S SUBPOENA 2

 A. Mr. Trump’s Objections Are Improper..... 2

 B. Mr. Trump Cannot Pass Off His Compliance Obligation To The Trump Organization..... 5

 C. Counsel’s Affidavit Certifying To The Search For Responsive Documents Is Legally Insufficient..... 8

II. OAG HAS SUFFERED SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE AS A RESULT OF MR. TRUMP’S CONTINUED REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH OAG’S SUBPOENA 10

III. THIS IS NOT A DISCOVERY MOTION, SO SECTION 202.20-f DOES NOT APPLY 122

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brunswick Hosp. Cen., Inc. v. Hynes, 52 N.Y.2d 333 (1981) 2, 4

Commw. of the N. Mariana Islands v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013)..... 6

Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc., 22 Misc. 3d 1107(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 223 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009)..... 2

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey, 28 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 3

Friedman v. Hi-Li Manor, 42 N.Y.2d 408 (1977)..... 3

Holloway v. Cha Cha Laundry, Inc., 97 A.D.2d 385, 467 N.Y.S.2d 834 (1st Dep’t 1983)..... 3

Jackson v. City of New York, 185 A.D.2d 768 (1st Dep’t 1992) 9

Kimmel v. State, 261 A.D.2d 843, 844, 690 N.Y.S.2d 383 (4th Dep’t 1999)..... 3

Lopez v. New York City Transit Authority, 925 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1st Dep’t 2011)..... 12

Myerson v. Lentini Bros. Moving and Storage Co., Inc., 33 N.Y.2d 250 (1973)..... 3

Oak Beach v. Babylon, 62 N.Y.2d 158 (1984) 12, 13

People v. Doe, 170 Misc.2d 454 (Sup.Ct. Monroe Co.1996)..... 2

State v. Stallings, 183 A.D.2d 574 (1st Dep’t 1992)..... 11

Tower Ins. Co. of New York v. Headley, No. 102578/2008, 2009 WL 2578547 (Sup. Ct. New York Co. August 11, 2009)..... 9

WMC Mortg. Corp. v. Vandermulen, 32 Misc. 3d 1206(A), 2011 WL 2586411 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. June 29, 2011) 9

RULES

22 NYCRR 202.20-f..... 12

C.P.L.R. 3126..... 12, 13
